

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1225 OF 2025



Between:

Madanambeti Gopikrishna, S/o Balaramaiah, aged about 47 years, Occ-Agriculturist, R/o Aravaperimidi village and post, Naidupeta Mandal, Tirupati District.

...Petitioner/Plaintiff

AND

Nelavalli Sravanthi, W/o. Mamillapalli Suresh, aged about 45 years, R/o Pigilam Village and Post, Balayapalli Mandal, Tirupati District.

...Respondent/Defendant

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, aggrieved by the docket order in O.S.No.31 of 2024 Dated 01-05-2025 on the file of the VII Additional District Judge, Gudur.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.31 of 2024 including the docket order dated:01-05-2025 on the file of the VII Additional District Judge, Gudur, pending disposal of CRP No. 1225 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dt.08.05.2025, 11.07.2025, 25.07.2025, 14.08.2025, 04.09.2025, 10.10.2025, 30.01.2026, 13.02.2026, 27.02.2026 & 13.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.Narsi Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner Sri

K.Kranti Chaitanya, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

It seems that there is every possibility of amicable settlement in this matter, as such, instead of adjudicating the same, this Court is inclined to refer the same to the mediation centre.

Both parties are directed to appear before the Mediation and Conciliation Center of this Court on 08.04.2026, which shall be the first date of appearance of the parties. The subsequent dates of the mediation sessions shall be fixed by the Mediation Centre.

The Mediation Centre, through its mediators, shall make an endeavour to conclude the mediation proceedings within a period of one month from the date of the first appearance of the parties and submit the report to this Court. Registry is directed to forward a copy of this order along with the particulars of the case to the Mediation and conciliation center of this Court forthwith.

Post on 28.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of four (04) weeks.

**Sd/-K.Srinivasa Raju,
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of A.P. at Amaravati. (along with copy of case papers)
2. Madanambeti Gopikrishna, S/o Balaramaiah, aged about 47 years, Occ- Agriculturist, R/o Aravaperimidi village and post, Naidupeta Mandal, Tirupati District.

3. Nelavalli Sravanthi, W/o. Mamillapalli Suresh, aged about 45 years, R/o Pigilam Village and Post, Balayapalli Mandal, Tirupati District (by **SPEED POST) (FOR APPEARANCE)**
4. One CC to Sri K.Narsi Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri K.Kranti Chaitanya, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED: 31/03/2026

POST ON 28.04.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.1225 of 2025

FOR APPEARANCE&
INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

